

Supreme Court No. 93645-5

Court of Appeals No. 33649-2-II

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

ESMERALDA RODRIGUEZ

Appellant

v.

LUIS DANIEL ZAVALA

Respondent

ANSWER TO BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE

Jacquelyn High-Edward
WSBA #37065
Co-Counsel for Appellant

Northwest Justice Project
1702 W. Broadway
Spokane, WA 99201
(509) 324-9128

Karla Carlisle
WSBA #40107
Co-Counsel for Appellant

Northwest Justice Project
1310 N. 5th Ave., Ste. B
Pasco, WA 99301
(509) 547-2760

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
III. ARGUMENT	2
A. MS. RODRIGUEZ HAS NEVER ASKED ANY COURT TO ISSUE A BLANKET RULE THAT AUTOMATICALLY PROHIBITS CONTACT BETWEEN AN ABUSIVE PARENT AND THEIR CHILD WHEN DOMESTIC VIOLENCE OCCURS IN THE HOME	3
B. THE DVPA CONTEMPLATES CONTACT BETWEEN AN ABUSIVE PARENT AND CHILD, HAS AMPLE DUE PROCESS PROTECTIONS FOR PARENTS, AND DOES NOT CIRCUMVENT THE PARENTING PLAN PROCESS UNDER RCW 26.09	4
1. The DVPA Contemplates Contact Between an Abusive Parent and a Child.....	5
2. Due Process does not Mandate that a Court Make a Finding of Actual Risk of Future Harm Before Entering a DVPO that Prohibits Contact Between a Parent and Child Where the DVPA has Ample Due Process Protections and Where Any Deprivation is Temporary in Nature	8
3. The DVPA does not Circumvent the Parenting Plan Process Under RCW 26.09	11

C.	A CIVIL DOMESTIC VIOLENCE PROTECTION ORDER AND CRIMINAL NO-CONTACT ORDER ARE FUNDAMENTALLY DIFFERENT	12
IV.	CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pages
Cited

WASHINGTON CASES

<i>Aiken v. Aiken</i> , 187 Wn.2d 491, 501-502, 387 P.3d 680 (2017)	9, 10, 11, 14
<i>Danny v. Laidlaw Transit Serv., Inc.</i> , 165 Wn.2d 200, 208-210, 213, 193 P.3d 125 (2008)	4, 6, 7
<i>Gourley v. Gourley</i> , 158 Wn.2d 460, 145 P.3d 1185 (2006)	10
<i>In re the Marriage of Stewart</i> , 133 Wn. App. 545, 552, 554-555, 137 P.3d 25 (2006), <i>rev. denied</i> , 160 Wn.2d 1011 (2007)	4, 7, 11
<i>Juarez v. Juarez</i> , 195 Wn. App. 880, 882, 382 P.3d13 (2016)	11
<i>Maldonado v. Maldonado</i> , 197 Wn. App. 779, 554, 391 P.3d 546 (2017)	11
<i>Scheib v. Crosby</i> , 160 Wn. App. 345, 352-353, 249 P.3d 184 (2011)	10
<i>State v. Ancira</i> , 107 Wn. App. 650, 654, 27 P.3d 1246 (2001)	13
<i>State v. Armendariz</i> , 160 Wn.2d 160, 118-120, 156 P.3d 201 (2007)	13
<i>State v. Torres</i> , No. 33648-4-III/337448-8-III, slip op. at 6 (Div. III, 2017) (published in part)	13

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

RCW 9.94A.505(8)	13
RCW 10.99	12
RCW 10.99.040	12
RCW 10.99.045	12
RCW 26.09	6, 9, 11, 14
RCW 26.09.191(2)(m)(i)	6
RCW 26.09.194	12
RCW 26.09.197	12
RCW 26.26	9
RCW 26.26.130	14
RCW 26.26.130(7)	9
RCW 26.26.137	14
RCW 26.50 <i>et seq.</i>	9, 10
RCW 26.50.010(3)(a).....	9
RCW 26.50.020	6
RCW 26.50.020(1)	14
RCW 26.50.020(1)(a).....	5, 9, 14
RCW 26.50.025(2)	11
RCW 26.50.030	8

RCW 26.50.030(1)	8
RCW 26.50.060	6, 14
RCW 26.50.060(1)	5, 9
RCW 26.50.060(1)(d).....	5, 6, 14
RCW 26.50.060(2)	9, 14

COURT RULES

CR 6(d)	12
---------------	----

SESSION LAWS

Laws of 1991. ch. 301, § 1	4
Laws of 1992, ch. 111, § 1.....	4, 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON STATE GENDER AND JUSTICE COMMISSION, DOMESTIC VIOLENCE MANUAL FOR JUDGES (2006), § 2-32, 37.....	6, 7
